26

a) Basis of Financial Reporting Continued

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as
follows:

3. FUTURE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the Division will adopt the following new accounting standard of the
Public Sector Accounting Board:

• PS 3400 Revenue (effective September 1, 2023)
This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and
specifically, it addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange
transactions.

• PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships
This accounting standard provides guidance on how to account for public private
partnerships between public and private sector entities, where the public sector entity
procures infrastructure using a private sector partner.

 The Division has not yet adopted these two accounting standards.  Management is currently
assessing the impact of these standards on the (consolidated) financial statements.

2022

As
previously
reported

Adjustment
recognized As restated

Statement of Operations
Revenue  53,820,516   -  53,820,516
Expense  53,629,757   96,548  53,726,305
Annual surplus (deficit)   190,759   (96,548)   94,211

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning of year   7,277,883   (2,562,673)   4,715,210
Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of year   7,468,642   (2,659,221)   4,809,421

Statement of Financial Position
Financial asset   7,385,512   -   7,385,512
Liability   4,715,822   4,604,850   9,320,672
Net financial assets (Net debt)   2,669,690   (4,604,850)  (1,935,160)

Non-financial asset  41,128,703   1,945,629  43,074,332

Net assets (Net liabilities)   7,468,642   (2,659,221)   4,809,421

Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets (Net Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit)   190,759   (96,548)   94,211
Other Changes-E.g. Amortization, Acquisition, Dispos   (776,537)   96,548   (679,989)
Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning of year   3,255,468   (4,604,850)  (1,349,382)
Net financial assets (net debt) at end of year   2,669,690   (4,604,850)  (1,935,160)

THE PRAIRIE ROSE SCHOOL DIVISION
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended August 31, 2023

27

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

5. BANK INDEBTEDNESS

The Division has negotiated a line of credit in the amount of $750,000 that bears interest rate at bank
prime plus 1.00% (2022: rate of bank prime plus 1.00%). This line of credit is secured by a borrowing
bylaw and a security agreement, covering all revenue of the Division. There was no balance at August
31, 2023 (2022: $0).

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

2022

Gross
Amount